Castle House
Great North Road
Newark
NG24 1BY
Tel: 01636 650000
www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
Tuesday, 19 November 2019

Chairman: Councillor Mrs S Michael

Members of the Committee:
Councillor Mrs B Brooks
Councillor M Brown
Councillor R Crowe
Councillor D Cumberlidge
Councillor Mrs M Dobson

MEETING:

Audit & Accounts Committee

DATE:

Wednesday, 27 November 2019 at 10.00 am

VENUE:

Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road,
Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the
business on the Agenda as overleaf.
If you have any queries please contact Helen Bayne on Helen.Bayne@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk.
Any questions relating to the agenda items should be submitted to Nick Wilson- Business Manager Financial Services, at least 24 hours prior to the meeting in order that a full response can be provided.

AGENDA
Page Nos.
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip

3.

Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting

4.

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019

4-7

5.

Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20

8 - 28

6.

Health Check - Values and Culture

29 - 51

7.

Treasury Performance Mid Year report

52 - 66

8.

Annual Audit Letter 2018/19

67 - 82

9.

Counter Fraud Activity Report

83 - 85

10.

Results of the Review of the Assessment of Effectiveness of the Internal
Audit Function

86 - 92

11.

Audit Committee Work Programme

93 - 96

12.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

13.

To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.
Date of Next Meeting
Wednesday 5 February 2020

Agenda Item 4
NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 24 July 2019 at 10.00
am.
PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor M Brown, Councillor R Crowe and
Councillor D Cumberlidge

1

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY
WHIP
That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.

2

DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING
There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting.

3

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 APRIL 2019
AGREED

4

that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2019 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT- 2018/19
The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager - Financial Services,
regarding the Annual Treasury Outturn Report 2018/19. The Treasury Strategy and
Prudential Indicators for 2018/19 were approved by Council on 8 March 2018 and the
Outturn report is the last report for the financial year, required by CIPFA Code of
Practice on Treasury Management. There were no breaches of the approved
prudential indicators during 2018/19.
The Committee considered the economic background, the local context including
Capital Finance Requirement, the Council’s borrowing strategy, investment activity,
and compliance with all prudential indicators during the period.
AGREED

5

that the Treasury Outturn Positions for 2018/19 be noted.

EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2018/19
The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Financial Services,
jointly presented by David Hoose and Helen Brookes from Mazars LLP, in relation to
the External Auditors Annual Audit Completion Report. The significant findings were
reported in the Completion Report, which was attached as an appendix to the report,
together with the action 
[...]
OMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee noted the Work Programme.

12

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date of the next meeting would be Wednesday, 27 November 2019.

Meeting closed at 10.50 am.

Chairman

Agenda Page 7

Agenda Item 5
AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
27th NOVEMBER 2019
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
1.0

Purpose of Report
To receive and comment upon the latest Internal Audit Progress Report which covers the
period up to 31 October 2019.

2.0

Introduction
The purpose of the internal audit progress report (Annex A) is to provide a summary of
Internal Audit work undertaken during 2019/20 against the agreed audit plan and any
remaining reports from 2018/19.

3.0

RECOMMENDATION
That the Audit and Accounts Committee consider and comment upon the latest internal
audit progress report.

Background Papers
Nil.
For further information please contact Lucy Pledge on 01522 553692.

Nick Wilson
Business Manager Financial Services

Agenda Page 8

Internal Audit
Progress Report

Image Courtesy of the Official UK Puzzle
Club

Newark and Sherwood District
Council – October 2019
Agenda Page 9
For all your assurance needs

Contents
Key Messages

Page 1

Introduction
Summary
Assurances

Internal Audit work completed

Page 2

Overview of Assurances
Audit Reports at Draft
Work in Progress
Other work
Changes to the audit plan

Appendices

Page 7

Assurance Definitions & recommendation ranking
Audits with Limited Assurance
Details of Overdue Actions
2019/20 Audit Plan to Date

Lucy Pledge - Audit and Risk Manager (Head of Internal Audit)
lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk
Rachel Abbott – Audit Team Leader
Rachel.Abbott@lincolnshire.gov.uk
Amanda Hunt - Principal
Amanda.hunt@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk

This report has been prepared solely for the use of Members and Management of Newark and Sherwood District
Council. Details may be made available to specified external organisations, including external auditors, but otherwise
the report should not be used or referred to in whole or in part without prior consent. No responsibility to any third party
is accepted as the report has not been prepared, and is not intended for any other purpose.
The matters raised in this report are only those that came to our attention during the course of our work – there may be
weaknesses in governance, risk management and the system of internal control that we are not aware of because they
did not form part of our work programme, were excluded from the scope of individual audit engagements or were not
bought to our attention. The opinion is based solely the work undertaken as part of the agreed internal audit plan.

Agenda Page 10

Introduction
The purpose of this report is to:
• Provide details of the audit work during the period April 2019 to 31 October 2019
• Advise on progress with the 2019/20 plan and outstanding work carried forward from
2018/19
• Raise any other matters that may be relevant to the Audit Committee role

Key Messages
During the period we have completed 8 assurance audits*:•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Community Centres – Limited
Procurement Card - Limited
Strategic Asset Management – Substantial
ICT Governance – Substantial
Customer Comments – Substantial
NSDC Companies (Governance) – Substantial
Financial Strategy and Modelling – High
Follow-up Work (implementation of actions – High

2
HIGH
ASSURANCE

4
SUBSTANTIAL
ASSURANCE

2

Summaries of these are provided on the following pages.
Appendix 2 also provides more information on the Limited
Assurance audits.

LIMITED
ASSURANCE

We have 3 audits at draft report stage and 6 in progress.
Appendix 4 sets out progress against the plan.

Overall there are 47 agreed actions remaining to be
implemented (16 ‘High’ rated and 31 ‘Medium’ rated
recommendations). There are 25 actions that are overdue, 13
high and 12 Medium. Appendix 3 shows the progress made
on the implementation of the recommendations and provides
a list of the High risk ones outstanding.

0
LOW
ASSURANCE

1
Other /
Consultancy

Agenda Page 11

*Note: The ass
[...]
n a sample basis.

Mar-20

Planned

Mar-20

Planned

Land Charges

Public Protection

Follow-ups

Planned Actual
Final
Start Date Start Date Report
Issued

Consultancy work completed

Aug-19

Consultancy Work in
Progress - Debtors arrears

Oct-19

Aug-19

Current Status
/ Assurance
Opinion

Aug-19 Completed

Agenda Page 28

In progress

Page 18

Agenda Item 6
AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
27 NOVEMBER 2019
HEALTH CHECK – VALUES AND CULTURE
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

To consider the proposed work to be undertaken by the Council’s internal auditors
conducting a health check for the authority around its culture and values.

2.0

Background Information

2.1

Assurance Lincolnshire, the Council’s internal auditors, have developed a model to review
the ethical culture within a local authority to test out how well its rules, procedures and
behaviours around good ethical governance are embedded within the organisation. The
model has been developed to get ‘under the surface’ and examine the principles and
standards that underpin the way in which officers and members interact with others to
support excellent service delivery. It is about how we conduct ourselves and act out the
Council’s values as part of day-to-day functions in business operations and service delivery.
Attached to the report at Appendix A is a background document from Assurance
Lincolnshire setting out more detail of what the health check entails.

2.2

The Council’s Senior Leadership Team strongly support the health check being undertaken
by Assurance Lincolnshire as the Model will be a useful tool to test out the extent to which
the Council’s ethics, values and behaviours are having a positive effect on the organisation
and its operations.

3.0

Proposals

3.1

It is proposed that Assurance Lincolnshire be commissioned to undertake the health check,
which will equate to approximately 10 days’ work, the cost of which can be met within
current budget provision. Attached at Appendix B is the draft plan of work for the review.
The review will involve a series of interviews with officers and Members undertaken in
February next year, analysis of responses to questions to be included in the annual staff
survey relating to the issue of values and culture, and a desk top examination of the
Council’s policies and procedures etc. At the conclusion of the review work, Assurance
Lincolnshire will issue a final report measuring the Council in terms of its ethical maturity,
which will be submitted to the Committee for consideration.

3.2

It is also proposed that the Committee agree a Councillor Champion for the review, and it
is suggested that the Chairman of this Committee would be an appropriate choice.

4.0

Equalities Implications

4.1

The review will take into account and highlight any equalities issues that may be identified
in the report to be produced at the conclusion of the work.

5.0

Community Plan - Alignment to Objectives

5.1

The Community Plan sets out the Council’s Values and Behaviours:

Agenda Page 29



Ambitious and forward thinking
Focused on achieving the very best and always looking to improve and innovate.



Caring and compassionate
Sensitive to the different needs and circumstances of others; seeks to empower
people to fulfil their potential.



Commercial and business-like
Careful and creative with resources; securing value for money.



Professional and trustworthy
Consistently delivering on promises; providing good quality and demonstrating
integrity.



Welcoming and responsive
Approachable, open to feedback and challenge and swift to act.

6.0

Financial Implications

6.1

The additional cost for the approximately 10 day’s works can be met this financial year
from the Corporate Management Change Management budget.

7.0

RECOMMENDATIONS that
a) the Committee support the commissioning of the health check – value and culture to
be conducted by Assurance Lincolnshire; and
b) the Chairman of the Committee be selected to be the Member Champion to oversee
and assist the smooth running of the review work.

Reason for Recommendations
To test out the extent to which ethics and values are having a positive effect on the Council and
how it delivers its services and contributes to the success of the organisation
Background Papers
Nil

For further information please contact Karen white on Ext 5240
Karen White
Director - Governance & Organisational Development

Agenda Page 30

Appendix A

Health Check
– 11th June 2019

&
Agenda Page 31

Ethical culture –
looking below the surface

Appendix A

Agenda Page 32

Appendix A

Review will focus on:
A group of moral
principles or set of
values that define
or direct us to the
right choice
Agenda Page 33

‘the way we do
things around here’

Appendix A

Why is it important?

Agenda Page 34

• Crucial to the success of an organisation
• Good ethical governance cannot be achieved by
rules and procedures alone
• A culture that places the public and integrity at
the heart of its business
• One key area of the CIPFA / SOLACE 'Delivering
Good Governance in Local Government:
Framework' – published in April 2016 (the
Framework) is demonstrating the 'ethical mind
set' in how decisions are made

Appendix A

Why is it important?

For all your assurance needs

Agenda Page 35

Cllr jailed for redrawing
the map

Appendix A

Why is it important?

For all your assurance needs

Carillion

Agenda Page 36

Cash-strapped Northamptonshire
County Council has spent almost
£50,000 on flights in three years including £9,000 on trips to Jamaica.

Appendix A

Definition

'Doing the right things in the right way –
putting the public interest in decision making at
all times’
Agenda Page 37

"If management is about running the business – governance is about
seeing that it is run properly"

Robert Tricker. An expert in Corporate Governance

.

Appendix A

Definition

Agenda Page 38

It means:
• Reflecting the organisations values – the principles and
standards underpinning the way we interact with others to
suppor
[...]

Yes
100%
68%
Yes
80%
23%
Yes
40%
9%

9.6. Principal Sums Invested for over 364 Days. The purpose of this indicator is to control the
Council’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by seeking early repayment of its
investments

Limit on principal invested beyond year end

Price Risk
Limit
2019/20
£10m

Actual
Investment
30/09/2019
£4m

Compliance

Yes

Agenda Page 58

Limits to Capital Activity
9.7. Capital Financing Requirement. The table below shows the CFR, which is the underlying
external need to incur borrowing for a capital purpose.

CFR – non housing
CFR – housing
Total CFR

2019/20
Original
Estimate
£m
26.632
105.983
132.615

Net movement in CFR

2019/20
Revised
Estimate
£m
24.815
105.006
129.821
-2.794

9.8. Capital Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream. Although capital expenditure is not
charged directly to the revenue budget, interest payable on loans and MRP are charged to
revenue, offset by any investment income receivable. The net annual charge is known as
financing costs; this is compared to the net revenue stream i.e. the amount funded from
Council Tax, business rates and general government grants.
2019/20
Original
Estimate
£m

10.

2019/20
Revised
Estimate
£m

General Fund
Financing Costs
Proportion of net revenue stream

-0.047
-0.33%

-0.106
-0.81%

Housing Revenue Account
Financing Costs
Proportion of net rental stream

11,758
51.37%

11,758
51.37%

Economic Background/Interest Rate Forecast

10.1. Appendix A and Appendix B gives a summarised outlook for the economic background and
interest rate forecast from our Treasury Consultants, Link.
11.

RECOMMENDATIONS that:-

(a)

the treasury management activity be noted and recommend to Full Council on 17
December; and

(b)

the Prudential Indicators detailed in Section 9 of the report be noted.

Agenda Page 59

Background Papers
Nil.
For further information please contact Andrew Snape, Assistant Business Manager – Financial
Services on extension 5523.
N Wilson
Business Manager Financial Services
[...]
4 4744
Email: david.hoose@mazars.co.uk

Helen Brookes
Manager
Phone: +44 (0) 7867 208057
Email: helen.brookes@mazars.co.uk

Agenda Page 82

Agenda Item 9
AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
27 NOVEMBER 2019
COUNTER-FRAUD ACTIVITIES FROM 1 APRIL 2019 TO 31 OCTOBER 2019
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

To inform Members of counter-fraud activity undertaken since the last update reported on
28 November 2018.

2.0

Background Information

2.1

An element of the role of the Audit & Accounts Committee is to provide assurance to the
Council that its anti-fraud arrangements are operating effectively. In order to do this,
counter-fraud activity reports are brought to the Committee twice a year. These reports
detail the number of cases detected, amounts lost, the outcome of cases and amounts
recovered, together with any other counter fraud work that has been undertaken.

3.0

Counter Fraud Detection

3.1

The Housing Benefit fraud team was transferred to the Fraud and Error Service at the
Department for Works and Pensions on 1 December 2015.

3.2

Any housing benefit cases identified as potentially fraudulent are referred to the Fraud and
Error Service at the DWP for investigation.

3.3

Referral procedures have been established and since 1 December 2015, 212 potentially
fraudulent claims for housing benefit have been referred to the Fraud and Error Service for
investigation.

4.0

Other Counter-Fraud Work

4.1

At the July meeting of this Committee the Internal Audit progress report for Q4 2018/19
was presented which included the Counter Fraud internal audit. This audit gained
substantial assurance, but two recommendations were made:



To ensure that all documents reflect the actual handling processes of housing benefit fraud
To update the telephone number on the internet and intranet for whistleblowing reports.
Both of these recommendations have subsequently been actioned.

4.2

Other actions that have been completed linked to Counter Fraud work are:



Contract Procedure Rules have been updated to reflect the service provided by Welland
Procurement rather than an in-house function
The Commercialisation Business Unit has begun to review a selection of key contracts to
ensure that contracts are being enforced where applicable

Agenda Page 83

5.0

The National Fraud Initiative (NFI)

5.1

The National Fraud Initiative (NFI) is a data-matching exercise where electronic data is
collected from numerous agencies including police authorities, local probation boards, fire
and rescue authorities as well as local councils and a number of private sector bodies. The
data collection is carried out by the Cabinet Office and is reviewed for any matches that
might reveal fraudulent activity. e.g. a record of a person’s death exists, but that person is
still claiming state pension. The potential matches are sent to individual bodies for
investigation to check if there is another, innocent explanation. Most data sets are
currently submitted every two years, apart from single person discount data which is
submitted every year.

5.2

During 2019/20 1,418 Council Tax the single person discount awards were investigated. Of
the matches generated by NFI, 173 cases of suspected fraud were identified amounting to
£55,115.03.

5.3

In addition to single person discount, a number of other data sets are currently being
reviewed in this round of NFI including:- housing benefit awards, localised Council Tax
support awards, taxi and alcohol licences, Council house tenancy records, and Council
payroll records.

5.4

Through the other data sets mentioned in paragraph 5.3, no cases of suspected fraud have
been identified although this is still work in progress.

5.5

The 2019/20 exercise commenced in February 2019 following the release of the single
person discount matching data. This exercise comprises of Accounts Payable, Payroll,
Personal Alcohol licences, Taxi drivers licences, Right to buy, Housing tenants, Housing
waiting list, Housing benefits, Council Tax reduction scheme
[...]
NOVEMBER 2019
RESULTS OF THE ASSESSMENT OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

To inform the members of the Audit & Accounts Committee of the results of the recent
assessment of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function including a self-assessment
of the Committee.

2.0

Background Information

2.1

In 2015, the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) were updated. One of the
requirements of the PSIAS is that a regular review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit
function is carried out based on:
i. an assessment of conformity to the Standards and the Local Government Advisory
Note (LGAN);
ii. an assessment of the performance of internal audit work and whether the aims and
objectives set out in the Internal Audit Strategy have been achieved;
iii. an assessment of progress with delivery of the annual audit plan.

2.2

A second requirement is that a self-assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit &
Accounts Committee is carried out.

2.3

At the meeting of the Audit & Accounts Committee held on 26th July 2017, the Committee
considered a report which reviewed the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function and
the self-assessment of the Audit and Accounts Committee.

2.4

The review into the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function considered the results of
the independent external assessment of the Internal Audit function against the PSIAS and
the LGAN, which had been carried out by CIPFA during the latter half of 2016. The group
considered the report and agreed that its conclusions corresponded with the Committee’s
experience of the Internal Audit service.

2.5

The self-assessment was undertaken using a questionnaire provided within CIPFA’s
Practical Guidance for Audit Committees. An action plan was created in order to ensure
that the Committee conforms to the best practice guidance.

2.6

The final recommendation from the report in July 2017, was that a further review into the
effectiveness of the Internal Audit function and a self-assessment of the effectiveness of
the Audit and Accounts Committee be undertaken during July 2019.

3.0

Results of the Review of the Effectiveness of the Internal Audit Function July 2019

3.1

A panel was chosen, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, which consisted of
the Chair and one other Member of the Committee, to review the effectiveness of the
Internal Audit function.

Agenda Page 86

3.2

The panel considered a presentation from Lucy Pledge, Head of Internal Audit. This
detailed extracts from the Internal Audit report for 2018/19, results of the self-assessment
conducted by Assurance Lincolnshire against the CIPFA application note on the Public
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and a Quality Assurance Improvement Plan (QAIP).

3.3

The result of the self-assessment that had been conducted by Assurance Lincolnshire
regarding themselves was assessed as conforming to the Standards. The actions identified
within the QAIP were therefore an acknowledgement that continuous improvement
needed to take place.

3.4

The panel felt that based on the self-assessment results and the QAIP that is in place it was
satisfied that the Internal Audit Function is working effectively.

4.0

Results of the Self-Assessment of the Effectiveness of the Audit & Accounts Committee
July 2019

4.1

The self-assessment was undertaken using a questionnaire provided within CIPFA’s
Practical Guidance for Audit Committees. The self-assessment was facilitated by the Head
of Internal Audit and the Business Manager – Financial Services with the panel, as above,
scoring the assessment. CIPFA’s Practical Guidance for Audit Committees document was
updated during 2018 and as such the self-assessment questionnaire has been revised to
reflect the current guidance document. The questionnaire aims to determine whether the
Audit Committee within a council meets with best practice as outlined in the guidance.

4.2

There were 36 questions requiring responses. For 23 of those, the group agreed that the
Audit & Accounts Committee demonstrated best practice against the guidance (28 in
2017/18); there were 8 questions where the group considered that the Committee partly
met the best practice (0 in 2017/18); 4 where the group considered that the Committee did
not meet best practice (1 in 2017/18), and one question was not applicable to the
arrangements at Newark & Sherwood District Council. A table showing the results of the
questionnaire is attached at Appendix A.

4.3

For the areas assessed as either partially meeting best practice or not meeting best
practice, actions have been included in the action plan attached at Appendix B. The group
recommend that the action plan is adopted by the Committee.

5.0

Future Assessments

5.1

It is no longer a statutory requirement that an annual review of effectiveness be carried
out, and the Audit & Accounts Committee has previously determined that an assessment
should be carried out every two years. It is therefore proposed that the next selfassessment by Newark & Sherwood District Council is undertaken during July 2020.

6.0

RECOMMENDATIONS:
That the Committee:
(a)

notes the results of the review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit Function;

Agenda Page 87

(b)

notes the results of the Self-Assessment of the Effectiveness of the Audit &
Accounts Committee;

(c)

adopts the action plan;

(d)

agrees that the next assessment should be undertaken in July 2020;

Background Papers
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
Local Government Advisory Note
Audit Lincs Independent External Assessment report
Audit Lincs Quality Assurance Improvement Programme
Internal Audit Strategy
CIPFA Practical Guidance for Audit Committees
For further information please contact Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services on Ext
5317
Nick Wilson
Business Manager – Financial Services

Agenda Page 88

APPENDIX A

Self-assessment of
good practice
This appendix provides a high-level review

Minutes of the meeting

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 27 November 2019 at
10.00 am.
PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman)

Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor M Brown, Councillor R Crowe and
Councillor D Cumberlidge

13

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY
WHIP
That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.

14

DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING
Other than the usual practice of the Council to record the meeting, there were no
declarations of intention to record the meeting.

15

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2019
Subject to an amendment to include Councillor M. Browns apologies, the Minutes of
the meeting held on 24 July 2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

16

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20
The Principal Auditor, Assurance Lincs, was in attendance to present the Internal
Audit Progress report during the period April 2019 to 31 October 2019. Eight audits
had been completed during the period, with the following assurance levels:
•Community Centres – Limited;
•Procurement Card – Limited;
•Strategic Asset Management – Substantial;
•ICT Governance – Substantial;
•Customer Comments – Substantial;
•NSDC Companies (Governance) – Substantial;
•Financial Strategy and Modelling – High; and
•Follow-up Work (implementation of actions – High.
Overall there were 47 agreed actions remaining to be implemented (16 ‘High’ rated
and 31 ‘Medium’ rated recommendations). There were 25 actions that are overdue,
13 high and 12 Medium which were detailed in the report.

The Chairman explained that the Business Manager with responsibility for the
Procurement card was in attendance with regard to the limited assurance audit
issued. The Committee noted that the audit had been issues just after their previous
meeting and therefore there had been time for recommended actions to be put in
place and progress monitored. The Business Manager- Administrative Services
explained that since the audit, 11 actions had been put in place to address the issue
highlighted by the audit and progress against these would be monitored.
The Committee heard that there had not been action against two risks, which were
contactless cards and checks around making card purchases within a business unit.
The Business Manager- Administrative Services explained that Natwest were unable
to issues non-contactless cards however, Members suggested investigating options
around reducing the contactless limit to mitigate the risk of theft of the Pcards. Most
Pcard purchases were made in the office for online only items and there were daily
and monthly spend limits in place. Additional checks on purchases were now in place,
undertaken by the Business Manager- Administrative Services.
The Committee considered the other audits issues during the period and agreed that
the Business Managers for Leisure Centres, Strategic Asset Management and NSDC
Companies Governance be invited to attend the next meeting of the Committee to
address issues highlighted in the relevant audits.
AGREED The Committee noted the report.
17

HEALTH CHECK - VALUES AND CULTURE
The Director- Governance and Organisational Development was in attendance to
present a report proposing work to be undertaken by the Council’s Internal Auditors
conducting a health check for the authority around its culture and values. The model,
developed by Assurance Lincs was designed to examine the principles underpinning
service delivery on a day to day basis. The Senior Leadership Team strongly supported
the health check to test the extent to which the ethics and values of the Council were
effective the organisation and operation. It was proposed to undertake the work in
February 2020, and that the Chairman of the Committee be Member Champion to
oversee the work.
The Committee considered the proposed work, and the presentation from Assurance
Lincolnshire to the Senior Leadership Team in June regarding the proposed health
check. All Members were in support of undertaking the health check, and received
assurance that opinion from officers at all levels throughout the Council would be
included.
AGREED that
a) the Committee support the commissioning of the health check – value and
culture to be conducted by Assurance Lincolnshire; and
b) the Chairman of the Committee be selected to be the Member Champion
to oversee and assist the smooth running of the review work.

18

TREASURY PERFORMANCE MID YEAR REPORT
The Assistant Business Manager- Financial Services presented the Treasury
Management 2019/20 mid year report. The report included a summary of treasury
balances, details of the capital expenditure and borrowing activity and investment
activity.
The Committee heard that one prudential indicator had been breached during the
period, when on 1 August 2019, the limit for holding monies overnight in the Councils
bank account was breached. The Assistant Business Manager explained that this had
been a deliberate decision taken due to the circumstances on the day. The Committee
heard that due to staff leave and switching of staff roles, there had not been two staff
signatories available on the day to move the funds out of the account. There was a
large payment due out of the bank account on 2 nd August which brought the total
back under the limit. Officers had therefore left the funds overnight, rather than move
them without appropriate authorisation and duly reported the breach to the Audit
Committee. The Committee were satisfied that actions had subsequently taken place,
including a signatories rota to ensure that there would always be the required number
of authorised staff available to reduce the risk of any further breaches.
AGREED that
a) the treasury management activity be noted and recommend to Full Council on
17 December 2019; and
b) the Prudential Indicators detailed in Section 9 of the report be noted.

19

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/19
The Business Manager- Financial Services presented the External Auditors Annual
Audit Letter 2018/19. The Auditors had issued an unqualified opinion on the Council’s
accounts and there were no additional audit fees for the year.
AGREED that the Annual Audit letter be noted.

20

COUNTER FRAUD ACTIVITY REPORT
The Business Manager- Financial Services presented the report detailing the Counter
Fraud Activity undertaken from 1 April 2019 to 31 October 2019. The Committee
noted that 212 potentially fraudulent claims for housing benefit had been referred to
the Fraud and Error service for investigation. The National Fraud investigation
2018/19 had generated 173 cases of suspected fraud under the Council tax single
person benefit scheme.
The Committee noted that following the publication of the Counter Fraud Internal
Audit Report, which had gained substantial assurance, both recommendations made
had been implemented. These were to ensure that all documents reflect the actual
handling processes of housing benefit fraud, and to update the telephone number on
the internet and intranet for whistleblowing reports.

Contract procedure rules had been updated to reflect procurement undertaken by
Welland Procurement, rather than an in-house function, and the Commercialisation
Business Unit had begun to review a selection of key contracts to ensure that
contracts were being enforced where applicable.
AGREED that the report be noted.
21

RESULTS OF THE REVIEW OF THE ASSESSMENT OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE INTERNAL
AUDIT FUNCTION
The Business Manager- Financial Assistant presented the results of the recent
assessment of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit Function including the selfassessment of the Committee. A working group of the Committee had considered the
self-assessment from Assurance Lincolnshire, which had resulted as conforming to the
standards, with continuous improvement required and actions required had been
identified in a Quality Assurance Improvement Plan.
The Committees self-assessment was made using the CIPFA guidance, and highlighted
8 areas where the group considered the Committee partly met best practice, and 4
where the Committee did not meet best practice. An action plan had been developed
to address the areas which was included in the report to Members.
The Committee considered the action plans for both parts of the assessment.
AGREED that
(a) notes the results of the review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit Function;
(b) notes the results of the Self-Assessment of the Effectiveness of the Audit &
Accounts Committee;
(c) adopts the action plan;
(d) agrees that the next assessment should be undertaken in July 2020;

22

AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee noted the Work Programme, and the Business Manager- Financial
Services outlined the items to be considered at their meeting in February. The
Chairman enquired whether any Members felt any of the issues considered by the
Committee at the meeting should be raised with the Chief Executive or Leader. The
Committee agreed that there were no issues to raise, but wished to express their
thanks to all staff involved in the work of the Audit and Accounts Committee.

23

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 5 February 2019.

Meeting closed at 11.01 am.

Chairman

